Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2 24B

Name of Company Company number
BALTIMORE LTD 05422927
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, London
[ful name of court] 5083 of 2015

(a}  Insert full name(s}
ad  addessies)  of |Ave(a) A D Cadwallader & N A Bennett of Leonard Curtis, One Great Cumberiand Place,

administrator{s)
Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW
administrator(s) of the abave company attach a progress report for the penod
from to
(b) Insert dates (b) 31 July 2015 (b) 30 January 2016 7
Slgn9d ////V
Jont / Admmistrator(s)

Dated 19 February 2016

Contact Details-

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact information in the box | One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW
opposite but if you do, # will help Companes House to

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact | Raf ARJ30 Tet 020 7535 7000

information that you give will be visible to searchers of the

putle record
DX Number DX Exchange
1en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies
o
>
-
e
o

20!02/2016 #253
COMPANIES HQUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RLSCUE & RCCOVERY

BALTIMORE LTD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 05422927

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
for the period from 31 July 2015 to 30 January 2016

19 February 2016

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref LI30/ARJISBALOG/1010




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Steps taken dunng the Administration and Progress to Date
3 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

5 Pre-Administration Costs

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Extension of Administration

8 Further Assets to be Realised
9 Other Relevant Information
APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 31 July 2015 to 30 January 2016
B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 31 July 2015 to 30 January 2016

C Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curlis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Jont Administrators’ First Progress Report
19 February 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

TO

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

ALL CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
STATUTORY INFORMATION

| was appointed Joint Administrator of Baltmore Ltd ("the Company”) together with N A Bennett on 31
July 2015 N A Bennett 15 licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practittoners Association and | am
licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The appatntment of
the Joint Administrators (“the Joint Admimistrators”) was made by Fiona Denman (“Mrs Denman”), as
sole director

The Adminstration proceedings are under the unsdicton of the High Court of Justice under Court
reference number 5083 of 2015

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act"), the function
of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone There have been
no changes in office-holder and the intial penod of the Joint Administrators’ appointment has not been
extended

The Company's man activity 1s multi-discipline facilites management and property services across the
UK The Company trades within a group of companies owned by Grenfell Capital known as ‘Baltimore
Group’ {"the Group”) The Group offers a range of services to its clients from secunty and cleaning to
building maintenance and IT support

The Company was incorporated to provide its customers with the opportunity to outsource some or all
of therr business support services, leaving them to concentrate on therr core business activity and
improving their efficiency

in March 2014, the director advises that the Company had a dispute with its main client, Montague
Evans {(*ME"), regarding some of its larger contracts which led to ME ceasing to trade with Baltimore
and allegedly refusing to pay its outstanding debt of £224,054 The director of the Company instructed
Birkett Long LLP ("BL"), salicitors, to commence legal proceedings against ME and its client, Liverpool
Victoria This possibie bad debt, together with the loss of its main client, caused the Company to suffer
a severe working capital shortage

The Company was forced to concentrate its efforts on gaiming new clients In the penod from 1 August
2014 to 30 June 2015, the Company managed to achieve tumover of £729,587, however the Company
accrued sigruficant tax arrears duning this pernod leading to a loss of £201,084

The Company began to recewve significant pressure from HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC") and other
trade creditors The director, Mrs Denman, continued to pursue the Company's debtors through legal
action relying upon a significant realisation to ease the cash flow pressure However this was not
forthcoming In the required time  Attempts were also made to agree formal time to pay agreements with
the major creditors but were unsuccessful No further funding was available from the Group or any third
parties In hght of the Company's worsening financial position, the director seught to mimimise losses
being incurred and the Company ceased to trade on 30 June 2015 The director advises that one of the
companses within the Group, Baltimore FM Limited {*BFM" or “Baltimore FM?}, transferred £56,500 to
the Company to fund an appropnate cessation of trade Certain assets of the Company were also sold
to BFM as consideration for this payment

The Company's registered office was changed from 14 Bentalls Centre, Colchester Road, Heybndge
Maldon, Essex CM3 4GD to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW following
our appointment The registered number 1s 05422927

Jont Admunisirators' First Progress Report
19 February 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

110

111

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

On 9 September 2015, the Joint Admunistrators sent a statement of proposals to all creditors of the
Company A meeting of creditors was held on 25 September 2015 at which these proposals were
approved There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, those proposals

The Company's main centre of operations 15 based in the UK The EC Reguiation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRESS TO DATE

This report should be read In conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous report dated 9
September 2015

Professional agents, AgentCite Limuted (*AgentCite™), were instructed to provide a valuation repert on
the Company assets including the assets that had transferred within the Group prior to the
Admirustration AgentCite are no longer trading and the Joint Admirustrators have now instructed ITC
Valuers Limited (*ITC"} to assist with the Administration

BL were mnstructed to continue with the on-going recovery actions against the Company's largest
debtors Further detalls regarding the recovery actions are provided at paragraph 2 9

Jeffrey Green Russell Limited (*JGR"), solicitcrs, were nstructed to prepare the appointment
documentation and to adwse on all legal matters during the Administration, with the exception of the on-
going legal claims being dealt wath by BL

Canis Brook Limited (“Cans Brook '), were instructed by the Joint Administrators to prepare up to date
management accounts and 1o assist with investigating the sale and transfer of assets of the Company
to Baltimere FM pnor to the Administration

Company Assets Sold Pre-Appointment

As noted in paragraph 1 8, the business and cerian assets were transferred to BFM in June 2015, prior
to the Administration The sale included the computer equipment, office fixtures and fittings, phant and
machinery, tools, stock and metor vehicles Customer contracts were also transferred to BFM together
with the staff

The Joint Administrators, together with Carnis Breok, investigated the pre-appointment sale and have
confirmed that £56,500 was received from BFM to purchase the business and certain assets As
previcusly reported, ITC valued the chattet assets on a willing buyer and forced sale basis at £42,100
and £5,170 respectively

Based on the investigations and recommendation of ITC, an additional settlement of £15,000 has now
been agreed with BFM and 1s expected to be received shortly The settlement also includes an
additional deferred payment linked to any profit made on the projects transferred to BFM in the 12
month percd following the Administration

Trade Debtors

The debts owing to the Company were not mcluded in the transfer of assets within the Group At the
date of Administration, the Company’s gross sales ledger was £472,051 The Company had previously
mstructed BL to take acton aganst the largest remaining debtors, and the Joint Admunistrators
subsequently instructed BL to continue this action To date, recovenes totaling £229,558 have been
made Iincluding the settlement of £170,000 from ME previously reported The remaining debtors will be
pursued by the Joint Administrators in the appropriate manner

Joint Administrators First Progress Report
19 February 2016




Baltimore Ltd — In Administration

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

2161

2162

217

Investments

As previously reported, the Company's shareholdings 1 Baltimore Parking Solutions Limited, Baltimore
Maintenance Limited and Baltimore Telecomm Limited were transferred pnor to the Administration The

Joint Administrators’ investigations have indicated that there was only nominal value in these
Investments

Premises

The Company operated from leasehold premeses at Unit 15 Upminster Trading Park, Warley Street,
Upminster, Essex RM14 3PJ, the landlord of the premises 1s Grenfell Capital Ltd, the sole shareholder
The Company also operates from leasehold premises at Unit 14, Basepont Business Centre,
Waterberry Dnve, Waterooville, Hampshire PO7 7TH The leasehold premises in Essex was
transferred to BFM prior to Administration and the lease in relation to the Hampshire premises has now
expired

Goodwill, Deposits, Loan Account and Prepayments

The goodwill and intellectual property of the Company i1s subject to the seftlement mentioned In
paragraph 2 8 A full reconciliation of the depostt, loan and prepayment accounts 1s being undertaken by
the Joint Adminustrators in order to 1dentify any further recoveries that may be available to the Company

Cherished Number Plates

The Joint Administrators investigations have identified four personalised number plates registered to
the Company ITC have provided the Joint Administrators with a report valuing the number plates at
£43,000 on a willing buyer basis and £15,000 on a forced sale basis ITC are currently marketing the
number plates for sale and a further update will be provided to creditors in future repors once they
have been realised

Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors

Preferential Claims

As mentioned In paragraph 18, the Company ceased to trade on 30 June 2015 The business and
certain assets, together with all the staff were transferred to BFM Therefore no preferential creditor
claims are expected

Investigations

We have complied with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
and a report has been submitted to the appropnate authonty

We have camed out enguines that we considered to be proportionate to the circumstances of the case
After completing these we were of the opinion that, other than matters already mentioned n this report,
there were no matters that might lead to recovenes for the estate and that no further investigation was
appropnate

Attached as Appendix A is a summary of our receipts and payments account for the penod from 31 July
2015 to 30 January 2016 This shows what assets of the Company have been realised and for what
value and what payments have been made to creditors or others

Jont Administrators’ First Progress Report
18 February 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Adnunistration

218

31

32

33

34

35

36

49

42

It also shows details of expenses incurred and paid dunng the penod of this report No expense remain
unpad

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

As adwised In our previous report dated 9 September 2015, the Joint Administrators must perform their
functions with the purpose of achweving one of the following objectives

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be Ikely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration}, or (if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved)

(c) realising propersty in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Admirnustration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured
or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

It was not possible to achieve objective (a) as the Company had ceased trading on 30 June 2015 and
its business and assets were sold pror to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

It 15 anticipated that objective (b) will be achieved as, based on the nformation currently available,
sufficient realisations will be made from the on-going legal actions and other realisations to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors Should the Company have been placed into iquidation,
it 15 unlikely that the Company would have been successful at the mediation with ME mentioned in
paragraph 2 9 and the other on-going legal clams

Objective (c) wilt not be achievable as there are no secured or preferential creditors

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies receved from asset
realsations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors held on 25 September 2015, the
Joint Admenistrators’ remuneration 1s fixed and payable by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

As adwised In our previous report dated 9 September 2015, the Joint Administrators’ time costs at 7
September 2015 were £16,114 Since that tme further costs of £43,009 have been incurred These total
costs are summarised at Appendix B and comprise 185 6 hours at an average rate of £318 55 per hour
Detalls of our company's charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix C Further guidance
may be found in *Guide to Administrators' Fees” This is avaitable from our office free of charge or may
be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides In accordance with the
approval given, £53,464 has been paid on account of these costs to date Costs have been incurred
dunng the Administration in the following main areas of actiity,

Joint Admurustrators” First Progress Report
19 February 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

43

44

45

5

Assets

A significant amount of time has been incurred investigating the pre-appointment sale of assets and
haising with BL regarding the vanous recovery actions

Liabilities

A significant amount of time has been incurred dealing with unsecured creditor calls, receving and
recording creditor clams and kaising with HMRC

Creditors also approved the basis upon which the Joint Administrators recharge intemal disbursements
that include an element of allocated costs or payments to outside parties in which we or our company
have an interest These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of therr recharge is also attached
at Appendix C Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case Is recoverable
without approval and 1s referred to as “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will
generally comprise items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel In connection with the case  Also included will be
services specific to the case where these cannot practically be prowided internally such as printing,
room hire and storage

in this case the following Category 2 costs have been incurred dunng the penod of this report and,
where shown, reimbursed to our company

Type Incurred Paid Unpad
£ 3 £

Internal photecopying @ 10p per copy 156 50 156 50 -

Business mileage @ 45p per mile 1277 11277

Total 269 27 269 27

We have used the following professional adwisors, including subcentractors

Name of Professional Adwvisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

AgentCite Limited Asset Valuation Time Costs

Jeffray Green Russell Limited Legal Advice Time Costs

Birkett Long LLP Legal Advice Time Costs

Canis Brook Limited Accounting Services Time Costs

ITC Valuers Limited Asset Valuation Time Costs
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 25 September 2015 the following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were approved

Charged by

Services provided

Total

approved

£

Amount
pad
£

Amount
unpaid

Leonard Curtis

Meeting with the Company and
director, assessing that Admintstration
was the appropnate route, mstruciing
agents and solicitors regarding the
pre-appointment  transfer of the
Company's assets and on-going legai
clams

22,846

22,846

£

AgentCiie Limited

Valuation of  the
transferred chattel assets

Company's

6,850

6,850

Jeffrey  Green  Russell

Limited

Preparation of the Administration
documentahion

675 675

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
19 February 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

61

62

63

71

72

73

81

82

83

91

92

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that the Joint
Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, we must provide all of the information asked for, except so far
as we consider that -

1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any persen, or

1) we are subject to an obligation of confidentality In respect of the information

We must also give reasons for not providing all of the information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court

on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect

It may be desirable to extend the penod of the Administration term of office for a specified period not
exceeding twelve months 1f this 1s appropnate we will require the consent of the creditors

In this case we have not yet sought an extension

FURTHER ASSEYS TO BE REALISED

As detailed in paragraph 2 9, BL continue to progress on-going recovery actions against a few of the
Company's trade debtors

As detaled in paragraph 2 8, a settlement of £15,000 has been reached with BFM These monies are
expected to be received shortly

As detaled in paragraph 2 13, ITC are currently marketing 4 personalised number plates registered to
the Company

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION
The automatic deadiine for the Administration to end 1s 30 July 2016

Based on current information, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient realsations to enable a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors

Jont Adminustrators’ First Progress Report
19 February 2016




Baltimore Ltd — In Administration

93 When we consider 1t appropnate, we will give notice to the Registrar of Companies to move the
Company from Administration into creditors’ voluntary liquidation should there be monies to distnbute to
creditors other than by wirtue of the prescnbed part Following registration of this notice, the appointment
of the Joint Administrators will cease to have effect and the appointment of a Liquidator will be effective
In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ proposals approved by creditors, N A Bennett and | will
become Joint Liguidators

94 In the event that there are insufficient monies available to declare a dividend to ordinary unsecured
creditors of the Company or they are distnbuted during the course of the Administration, we will give
notice to Registrar of Companies to move the Company directly from Administration to dissolution

Creditors requinng further information should contact our office, in writing Electronic communications should also
contain a full postal address

for and on behalf of
BALTIMORE LTD

Y fh—

A D CADWALLADER
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and preperty of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal
hablity

Joint Adminsstrators’ First Progress Report
19 February 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Admimistration

RECEIPTS
Debtors

Sundry Refunds
Beposit Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Jort dministrators' Femuneraton
Accountant's Fees and Expenses
Solicitors' Fees

IT Agent's Fees
Pre-Apoomiment Costs

Statutory Advertsing

Printing and Postage

Bordereau Fee

IT Licence Fee

Sundry Expenses/Disbursements
Insurance

Bank Interest and Charges

BALANCE IN HAND

REPRESENTED BY
Current Account - AIB
VAT Controi Account

APPENDIX A

Summary of Jont Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments

from 31 July 2013 to 30 January 2016

Estimated

Total

Financral Position

356 000 229557 75

356 0G0 229,557 75

808
7105

229,536 89

53,464 00
2092 50
4276549
25000
3038300
7875

264 43
40000
8700
14077
110286
3500

131,073 30

98,563 09

7276650
25,796 59

98,563 09

Jont Admwustrators First Progress Report
19 Fepruary 2016




APPENDIXB

1L2L12
9g 4L
oe ovt
69 19¢
B8 EQOE
vE GLE
00 oee
Ev18C
8LOIE

3
ajey Apnoy
abesaay

aLoz Aenuer o 03 §1.0Z AINE LE WO} §1507) Slu)  SIOJRASTUILPY WWAHOT Jo Arewwng

{uonessunupy uj}

P dlowiyeg

ET Te00%E T 00 CEZ 00 02€ 00 0Ly 00 0Sy
00 £21'65 958'1 00 G4€ 62 002k Z 00€85'9L 12 0026681 185 00988} oy 00Gv9'4C 18P
0061L'Y £21 - - - 002587 b2) 002€8 9z - 00 GE0'l £2
00 b9V'S 61 - - - 00£82'Z 124 00094't 65 00 9%2 9 00649 gl
00 €952 e - - - - - - 00898’} 6S - 00649 gl
00 9¥6'v 681 00 St £ 00zy Z 00821 9Bt 00950'+ £t - 00549 Sl
00 22201 £GE 00 0¢€ 2 - 00S8y'y  G6t 00715 gl - 00 0O¥'s 0zl
00910'2C 58S - - - 00611 g 00 9EE'0L  £2€ - 00696'4L 482
00 882 6 - - - - - - 00 82 6 - - - .
00948't 9 - - - 00 ¥¥9 82 00 892 7/ 00 ¥4 v . .
00 ¥28'9 02z - - - 00957 Zh 00281} a¢ 00911 9¢ 00 029't ey
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1503 sHun uwoo suun umou 3.:: umou sjun wmou spup 1500 shun 150D sjun
p Jojensiunupy ¢ Jojensiunpy Z Jojelysiviwpy 7 Jabeuepy Jabeuep Jowag 10)384Q

s3)nuI g ae spun Iy

(3) ayey Apnoy abesaay

g0

suonebnsaaur

Buipoday Joypaly waunuioddy jsogd
uawnoddy

UONEASIUILIPY [E1UD5)

sampgen

5]assy

IuRINSU|

sjuawied 9 sidiaday

Mmalaay p Aoinmels




Baltimore Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX C
ADDITIONAL INFCRMATION IN RELATION TC THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 15 considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and praciical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured andfor preferential creditors, a creditors’ commitlee or creditors generally, that the
office holders’ remuneration will be calcutated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the appontment, then such remuneration will be calculated in umits of & minutes at the standard hourly rates given
below In cases of exceplional complexity or nsk, the office helders reserve the fight to abiain authonty from the appropnate bedy of
creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Admirustrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office
hotders or therr staff will be provided 1n any report which incorporates a reques for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professtonal Advisors

Details of any professional adviser(s) used will be given in feports to crediiors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restnicted to, their expertise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment o an independent third party These may Include, for example, adveriising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephene charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office helder or his or her staff

b)  Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent thied party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be aflocated to ihe appoiniment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of extemal provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General staionery, postage, telephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £88 75 per box

Room hire £100

Business miteage 45p per mile

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
19 February 2018




